

No. 12-4143

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

NOVELL, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICROSOFT CORP.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
(No. 2:04-CV-01045-JFM, Hon. J. Frederick Motz, U.S.D.J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
General Counsel
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
202-600-9640

Oct. 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PROFIT SACRIFICE IS NOT AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF A REFUSAL-TO-DEAL CLAIM	3
II. THE PANEL MISAPPLIED THE CONCEPT OF PROFIT SACRIFICE	9
III. A HIGHLY RESTRICTIVE TEST FOR REFUSALS TO DEAL IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN NETWORK MARKETS	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	3, 5, 8
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	5
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Assocs., P.C. v. Mercy Med. Ctr. of Durango</i> , 582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal and Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	6
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8, 10, 11
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	3, 4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2008 & Supp. 2013)	7, 8, 11, 12
Phillip Areeda & Donald Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978).....	5

Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	5
Einer Elhauge, <i>Defining Better Monopolization Standards</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 253 (2003)	7, 8, 11
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Exclusionary Distribution Strategies By Dominant Firms: Striking A Better Balance</i> , 72 Antitrust L. J. 3 (2004)	4
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Obama Administration and Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 1611 (2010)	12
A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Exclusive Dealing Agreements and Other Exclusionary Conduct—Are There Unifying Principles?</i> , 73 Antitrust L. J. 375 (2006)	7
Steven C. Salop, <i>Exclusionary Conduct, Effect on Consumers, and the Flawed Profit-Sacrifice Standard</i> , 73 Antitrust L. J. 311 (2006)	6, 7, 11
John Vickers, <i>Abuse of Market Power</i> , 115 Econ. J. F244 (2005).....	6, 8
Philip J. Weiser, <i>Regulating Interoperability: Lessons From AT&T, Microsoft, and Beyond</i> , 76 Antitrust L. J. 271 (2009)	12
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Identifying Exclusionary Conduct Under Section 2: The “No Economic Sense” Test</i> , 73 Antitrust L. J. 413 (2006)	7, 8
